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Tampa Palms
Community Development District

16311 Tampa Palms Blvd W
Tampa, Florida 33647

February 3, 2023

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Board Meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday, February 8, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building,
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your review are the minutes of the January 11, 2023 CDD Board Meeting and the
documents outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Maggie Wilson

Tampa Palms

ce: Patricia Thibault
Breeze
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Tampa Palms CDD Board Meeting
February 8, 2023 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

Welcome & Roll Call
Briefing Provided By FDOT
Board Member Discussion Items
Public Comments
Approval of the January 11, 2023 Minutes
Approval of District Disbursements
Consultant Reports
Community Appearance & Projects
Financial Conditions / Cash Management
Irrigation Systems Update
Park Updates
Tampa Palms Blvd & [-75 Updates
Other Matters

Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11.

Adjourn




TP CDD February 8, 2023

Financial Summary
1%t Quarter (3 Months) Ending December 31, 2022

The District had a $ 5.3 million cash balance, net of liabilities, at the end of the first three months of fiscal
year 2022-23. The District’s cash planning includes FY 2022-23 budgeted expenses, FY 2023-24 forecast
Q1 expenses, along with other contingent liabilities that result in a forecast of an unallocated fund balance
of approximately $1,315 K at the end of calendar year 2023. (Details provided below.)

Revenue
Assessment revenue collected as of December is net $2,522 K (91.4%) which is on par with this same time
last year.

Expenses
Normal Operations

Normal Operations overall display a positive variance of $69 K, mostly the result of timing, holidays and
other delays. There are meaningful negative variances in several line items that were expected.
» Park patrols & park guards — while both line items continue the trend over budget, operational
changes made in Dec should bring the total of both lines into budget limits by year end.
* Management fees reflect final DPFG billing for Oct and half of Nov.

Project Driven

In general, for Project Driven line items there are no extraordinary project expenses and the positive
variance for the group displayed (35% under budget) is due to timing. No funds were budgeted for Signature
projects. As needed the Signature funds which are secured on the balance sheet, will be brought into the
budget by amendment.

Forecast Budget Performance Calendar Year 2023

Sources of Funds (Shown as S000)

Balance December 31, 2022 S 5,304
Collections Prior to December 2023 Receipts 237
Total Sources of Funds S 5,541
Uses of Funds
Balance of FY 2022-23 expenses ($2,193)
Weather Damage (400)
Community-Wide Wall & Monument (100)
Pond Improvements/Restoration (700)
1st Qtr FY 2023-24 Expenses Operations (369)*
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency (135)
TP Signature Projects (unspent) (329)
Total Uses of Funds ($4,226)
Projected District Unallocated Balance December 31, 2023 $ 1,315

*  $468K of 1%t Qtr. Funding Appears on Balance Sheet & Included In Cash Balance For 12/31/22

Outlook
The District outlook is consistent with the FY 2022-23 budget. There are no known significant budget
variances that suggest performing otherwise.
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FAQ In the coming months the Board will commence review of proposed budgets and assessments levels.
The obligation of the CDD to create assessments to meet the community needs is evident and that
has raised the question recently as to why reserves for the smaller contingencies such as storm
damage or pond restorations. Couldn’t a simple assessment increase meet these needs?

Funds are reserved in order to provide a means for Tampa Palms to recover from events that might
reasonably occur (droughts, freezes or even the more serious hurricane or tornado) and future events that
are known to be “coming” but are date uncertain (such aging pond restorations, the need which for which
can emerge suddenly and require action in order to prevent street flooding). There are also funds set aside
for “deferred projects” such as the completion of the Signature funds for the Area 1 entry that are postponed
until Tampa Palms Blvd paving is complete.

Without a doubt the CDD has assessment ability BUT the notice and collection cycle can stretch more than
a year, depending on when in the budget year an emergency occurred. This means that response to a critical
event can be delayed from ten to eighteen months to even commence restoration. Residents would demand
more timely action; property values in Tampa Palms would depend upon it. See timelines below

Meaningful

1 Budget Tax
Example #1 If the emergency occurrs this month (Feb e Recaints
Feb 2023 July 2023 Dec 2023

2023) funds to address restoration without reserves will
not be available until December, 2023 — a full ten ) @& & @ ‘“/f):'}'jh&
months after the emergency event that required

. Preliminary Tax Bills To
restoration. Budget Residents
May 2023 Nov 2023
5 Emergency Budget Meaningful
" . . July 2023 Heari T
Example #2 For an emergency occurring this coming  “amen Sy W
Budget 2024 Dec 2024

July, 2023 after the budget hearing [middle of
hurricane season], the funds to address restoration @& ® © ¢ ® 0.
without reserves would not be available until

Preliminary Tax Bills To
December, 2024 — eighteen months after the event. Budget W/ Retcares
May 2024 Increase

Nov 2024

As important as timing, is the consideration of what would be required in way of assessment increase in a
single year to effect restoration from even modest emergency such as $500K for landscape restoration after
hurricane or severe freeze damage. To raise $500K, the CDD would have to increase assessments by 20%.
Depending on the emergency, eg a hurricane etc, residents themselves might be engaged in restorations and
that would be a poor time for substantial increases.

Reserves, the judicious allocation of resources defined as to scope and use to address reasonable future
needs, provide confidence and peace of mind to the residents of Tampa Palms.

They are an essential element of proper governing.
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2022

GENERAL

ASSETS:
CASH - Operating Account $ 83,342
PETTY CASH 500
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- South State Bank 2,690,765

Investment Account- South State Bank 3,016,399
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE 7,961
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA -
ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 167,544
RECEIVABLE EXCESS FEES -
PREPAID ITEMS 30,441
TOTAL ASSETS

$ 5,996,953

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 12,479
ACCRUED EXPENSES 15,092
DEFERRED REVENUE - ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS 167,544

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE 30,441
1/4 SUBSEQUENT YEAR EXPENDITURE 467,844
UNASSIGNED: 5,303,553
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 5,996,953

Note: GASB 34 government wide financial statements are available in the annual independent

audit of the District. The audit is available on the website and upon request.
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REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVALOREM
EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT
INTEREST INCOME
EXCESS FEES
MISC. REVENUE
CARRY FORWARD

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FICA
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES
S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEY'S FEES
ANNUAL AUDIT
MANAGEMENT FEES
TAX COLLECTOR
ASSESSMENT ROLL
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE
MISC. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE
FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF
PARK ATTENDANTS
PARK PATROLS (Security Co)
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY
S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE
IT (TEL / SECURITY)
WATER
REFUSE REMOVAL
ELECTRICITY
STORMWATER FEE
MISC. FIELD SERVICES

S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPE & POND MAINTENANCE
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE
LANDSCAPE & REPLACEMENT

S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED:

PROPERTY MOWING
COUNTY POND
NPDES POND PROGRAM
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED

Financial Reports

Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
$ 2,874,474 1,437,237 2,670,365 $ 1,233,128
(114,979) (57,490) (148,241) (90,752)
20,000 5,000 2,048 (2,952)
1,500 375 2,072 1,697
139,584 34,896 - (34,896)
2,920,579 1,420,019 2,526,244 1,106,226
11,000 2,750 1,800 950
5,824 1,456 1,030 426
6,624 1,656 285 1,371
23,448 5,862 3,115 2,747
3,000 750 1,714 (964)
6,600 1,650 - 1,650
70,098 17,625 24,498 (6,973)
56,668 56,101 40,019 16,082
10,050 10,050 10,050 -
146,416 86,076 76,282 9,794
3,811 3,811 923 2,888
12,360 3,090 3,078 12
16,171 6,901 4,000 2,901
186,035 98,839 83,397 15,442
182,395 45,599 47,719 (2,120)
79,873 19,968 15,092 4,876
85,490 21,373 24,581 (3,208)
20,800 5,200 6,940 (1,740)
368,558 92,140 94,332 (2,192)
16,500 16,500 3,674 12,826
26,095 6,524 3,631 2,993
44,000 11,000 12,068 (1,068)
20,330 5,083 3,000 2,083
147,000 36,750 37,495 (745)
3,041 3,041 3,041 -
13,000 3,250 - 3,250
269,966 82,148 62,810 19,338
1,130,000 282,500 278,807 3,693
18,900 4,725 4,725 -
99,325 24,831 36,420 (11,689)
1,248,225 312,056 319,951 (7,895)
79,000 19,750 7,104 12,646
5,000 1,250 3,874 (2,624)
49,409 12,352 13,958 (1.606)
133,409 33,352 24,936 8,416
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FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM
FOUNTAIN
FACILITY MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES

S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE

PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES:
SIGNATURE TP 2017
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED MTC
CAPITAL PROJECTS
NPDES CLEAN WATER
S/T TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

Financial Reports

Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022

FAVORABLE

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
111,059 27,765 31,979 (4,214)
28,175 7,044 12,816 (5,772)
93,870 23,468 19,325 4,142
2,855 714 790 (76)
235,959 58,990 64,910 (5,920)
218,400 54,600 61,290 (6,690)
197,600 49,400 16,195 33,205
62,427 15,607 = 15,607
478,427 119,607 77,485 42,122
2,920,579 797,131 727,821 69,310
0) 622,888 1,798,423 1,036,915

2,192,759
- - 4,003,415
2,192,758 $ 622,888 5,801,838 1,036,915
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Tampa Palms Community Development District

Check Register - New Operating Account (Oct 2022)

FY2023
New Oper
Date Check No  Vendor Name Description Deposit Disbursement Acct Balance
| 11/30/2022 200,000.00 272,503.76 74,271.75 |
12/2/2022 Deposit 300.00 74,571.75
12/2/2022 PAYROLLACH Engage PEO Payroll period 11/14/22 thru 11/27/22 2,948.28 71,623.47
12/2/2022 621 South State Bank Paper stmt fee 2.00 71,621.47
12/6/2022 1143  ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replace one S5HP 230 volt single phase motor, pump and capacitor box. 8,234.00 63,387.47
1144 VOID
12/6/2022 1145 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 63,311.70
12/6/2022 1146 CROWELL PLUMBING & HEATING COMPANY Inspection-Back Flow Testing 69.95 63,241.75
12/6/2022 1147  FLIGHT OF ANGELS From Southstatebank - 1150 Assembly Dr to 16311 Tampa Palms Blvd. 24.00 63,217.75
12/6/2022 1148 HOME DEPOT To pay invoice #6014228 purchase made on 11/07/22 213.93 63,003.82
12/6/2022 1149 OLM, INC. Landscape inspections - October 1,575.00 61,428.82
1150 VOID
12/6/2022 1151  Straley Robin Vericker Professional services rendered through November 15, 2022 676.00 60,752.82
12/12/2022 1152  Artemis Connected LLC CDD Professional Management Services - November and December 10,833.32 49,919.50
12/13/2022 1153 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Repairs - Fountains light and cameras at office (Inv#10851) and Make repairs for Christmas lights 2,272.91 47,646.59
12/13/2022 1154 AT&T Long Distance phone service - Account#0304259775001- November service 143.24 47,503.35
12/13/2022 1155 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 47,427.58
12/13/2022 1156 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 81397256990514915 - Service 10/28/22-12/27/22 394.51 47,033.07
12/13/2022 1157 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 81355802910720065 - Service 12/01/22-12/31/22 372.34 46,660.73
12/13/2022 1158 IRON MOUNTAIN Information storage Service - 12/01/22-12/31/22 472.44 46,188.29
12/13/2022 1159 Lowes Business Acct/ SYNCB Office Supplies 329.99 45,858.30
12/13/2022 1160  FR LLC Mulch & Soil Pine brk mini mulch 6,782.00 39,076.30
12/13/2022 1161 REDI - ROOTER PLUMBING plumbing - Urinal in mens restroom not shutting down. 527.00 38,549.30
12/13/2022 1162  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.  Security Patrol - 11/06/22-11/19/22 2,626.42 35,922.88
12/13/2022 1163 TERMINIX Pest Control: December - Payment invoices 427525139 and 427525543 181.00 35,741.88
12/14/2022 1164 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint & Performance - November and December - invoices 10778745 and 17698038 146,536.96 -110,795.08
12/14/2022 Funds Transfer 150,000.00 39,204.92
12/16/2022  PayrollACH  Engage PEO Payroll period 11/14/22 thru 11/27/22 2,948.26 36,256.66
12/20/2022 1165 ADB Landscaping Materials, Inc. Landscape Maintenance - Replacements 3,331.55 32,925.11
12/20/2022 1166 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 78,97 32,849.34
12/20/2022 1167 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Janitorial supplies - Liners, gloves, paper towels, toilet desinfectant, kitchen towels 111.85 32,737.49
12/20/2022 1168 OLM, INC. Landscape inspections - December 1,575.00 31,162.49
12/20/2022 1169  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security Patrol - 11/01/22-11/30/11 4,219.79 26,942.70
12/20/2022 1170 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts - Sentinel Hand-held radio 2,951.20 23,991.50
12/20/2022 1171 TECO Summary Bill - Service from 10/12/2022 to 11/09/2022 12,247.62 11,743.88
12/20/2022 1172 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICE December Cleaning Service 1,520.00 10,223.88
12/20/2022 Funds Transfer 75,000.00 85,223.88
12/21/2022 1173 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Consultant Compensantion January 2023 9,625.00 75,598.88
1174 VOID
12/23/2022 620 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water payments Dec bank stmt 2,633.81 72,965.07
12/28/2022 1175 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replaced 56 bulb on cambridge fountain and replace 820 MFD on bruce B downs fountain. 120.00 72,845.07
12/28/2022 1176  ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replaced 56 bulb on cambridge fountain and replace 820 MFD on bruce B downs fountain. 750.00 72,095.07
12/28/2022 1177  CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 72,019.30
12/28/2022 1178 CITY OF TAMPA False alarm - 26th November 2022 40.00 71,979.30
12/28/2022 1179 CINTAS cabinet organizer, hard surface desinfection, experation dates checked 42.49 71,936.81
12/28/2022 1180 ESD WASTE2WATER, INC. Clean cartidge filter, check hoses & connections 300.00 71,636.81
12/28/2022 1181 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC.  December fountain Service - Reserve 500.00 71,136.81
12/28/2022 1182  FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC.  December fountain Service - Turnbury 160.13 70,976.68
1183 VOID
1184 VOID
12/28/2022 1185 REDI - ROOTER PLUMBING Plumbing - CDD Mtc Ctr 530.00 70,446.68
12/28/2022 1186  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.  Security Patrol - 11/20/22-12/03/22 2,446.82 67,999.86
12/28/2022 1187 American AED AED Management Program - 1 Yr Web Portal Access - Medical direction included 99.00 67,900.86
12/29/2022 1188 CINTAS Safety supplies - medical office supplies/ - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 328.80 67,572.06
12/30/2022 ACH123022 Engage PEO Period 12/12/22-12/25/22 2,948.27 64,623.79
1183 VOID
1130 VOID
1191 VOID
1192 VvoOIb
1193 VOID
1194 VvOID
1185 VOID
1196 VOID
1197 VOID
1198 VOID
1199 VOID
12/22/2022 1200 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Copier Lease -12/04-1/03 140.52 64,483.27
12/22/2022 1201 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 64,407.50
12/22/2022 1202 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 64,331.73
12/22/2022 1203  FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC.  Jan 2023 Fountain Service Turnbury/Reserve - Inv 12854/12855 730.00 63,601.73
12/22/2022 1204 Pinwheel Nursery Snap dragon, dusty miller, allysum clear, installation 12,361.80 51,239.93
12/22/2022 1205 TERMINIX Pest Control Service : 12/2/22 - Payment for invoices 428534218 and 428533921 181.00 51,058.93
[ 12/31/2022 225,300.00 248,512.82 51,058.93]

Financial Reports
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU DECEMBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND
(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported
Revenues

Operating $2,082,944 $2,082,944
Non Operating
Capital Projects $180,500 $180,500
Renewal & Rel $201,656 $201,656
Signature 2017 $0 $0
NPDES $57,025 $57,025
Excess Fees -
Interest 2,048 2,048
Misc Rev $2,072 $2,072
Carry Forward Bal *

Total $2,087,063 $ 439,181 $2,526,244

Expenses

Operations $ 650,336 650,336
Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 61,290 61,290
NPDES/EPA 0 0
Capital Projects 16,195 16,195
TP Signature 2017 0 0

Total $650,336 $77,485 $77,485
Total Expenditures $727,821
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU DECEMBER 31, 2022
GENERAL FUND

General Fund 12/31/2022 ($000)
Cash 83
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 2,691
Insured Investment Account 3,016
Accounts Reecivable 8
Assessment Receivable 168
Prepaid Items 30
Total Assets $ 5,996
Less:

Payables 12
Accrued Expenses 15
Non Spendable A/C Prepaid 30
Deferred Revenue & Sub Year Allocation From Bal Sheet 635
Net Cash 12/31/2022 $ 5,303
Allocation for:

Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100

Pond Improvements 700

Ist Qtr Expenses (Amt Not On Bal Sheet) 369
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135

TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329
Adjusted Net Cash $ 3,270

Forecast
2022-23 Fiscal Year
Receipts Expenses

Jan

CDD Operations 57 265

R&R 5 16

NPDES 2 8

Sighature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 5 12

[Total 69 301 $ 3,038
Feb

CDD Operations 3 220

R&R 3 21

NPDES 1 6

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 3 23

Total 1 270 $ 2,779
Mar

CDD Operations 16 240

R&R 1 9

NPDES 0 6

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 1 18

Total 19 273 $ 2,524

Page 7 of 13
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
DECEMBER, 2022
GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Prior Year  Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected$ Collected % Collected$ Collected %  Fav (Unfav)
October
November $596 23% $850 30.8% 8%
December $2,410 91.7% $2,522 91.4% -0.3%
January $2,474 94%
February $2,518 96%
March $2,573 98%
April $2,602 99%
May $2,612 99%
June $2,630 100.1%
July $2,630 100.1%
August $2,630 100.1%
September $2,630 100.1%
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,759

Page 8 of 13
Financial Reports

Collections



Financial Reports

Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Operating Capital Projects

Sources of Funds
FY 2022-23 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 12/31/2022

Total Funds Under Consideration
Budget Available as of 12/31/2022
Renewal & Replacement

Sources of Funds
FY 2022-23 Budget

Uses of Funds
